proceeds of HKD15,492.30 million (after deducting issue costs) through the issuance of H

Shares. According to the Proposal Regarding Adjustment to Amounts for Use of Proceeds

from H Share Offering considered and approved at the General Meeting held in 2013, the

Executive Committee under the Board of Directors of the Company was authorized by the

General Meeting to adjust the proportion of the balance of the proceeds to be used for

different purposes from time to time in accordance with the actual situation of business

development, on the condition that the original purposes for the use of the proceeds shall

remain unchanged. During the Reporting Period, in line with the needs for the Company’s

overall development planning and business development and to improve efficiency in the use

of funds, the Executive Committee under the Board of Directors of the Company has made

moderate adjustments to the use of the remaining proceeds available as at 31 December

2013 as follows:

Unit: HKD10,000

Use of proceeds

Before adjustment

Adjusted

After adjustment

Proportion Amount Proportion Amount

Expansion and enhancement of the distribution

network and integration of the existing

distribution network

46% 712,645 63,000 50.07% 775,645

Strategic acquisition of domestic and international

pharmaceutical manufacturing business and

internal integration of existing pharmaceutical

business

36% 557,723 -118,524 28.35% 439,199

Investment in the information technology system

and platform

1% 15,493 -8,767 0.43% 6,726

Further enhancement of product portfolio and

products under R&D through investment in the

product R&D platform

3% 46,477 -10,644 2.31% 35,833

Working capital requirements and general

corporate purposes

14% 216,892 74,935 18.84% 291,827

Total 100% 1,549,230 100% 1,549,230

42 Shanghai Pharmaceuticals Holding Co., Ltd. Annual Report 2014

Report of the Board of Directors

As at 31 December 2014, the overall use of H Share proceeds is as follows:

Unit: HKD10,000

Year

of fund

raising

Method

of fund

raising

Total net

amount of

proceeds

Total proceeds

used during

the Reporting

Period

Total

accumulative

proceeds

used

Total

remaining

unused

proceeds

Use and whereabouts

of unused proceeds

2011 Initial Public

  Offering

1,549,230 191,697 1,394,372 154,858 Deposited in offshore wholly-

owned subsidiaries by means